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“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini
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y the time you receive this message    	
 there is a good chance the 31st 
 annual GPM (Great Pumpkin Metric) 

will be history and we will be looking 
forward to #32.  

The weather forecaster calls for almost 
perfect conditions.  This past Sunday was 
the pre-Pumpkin ride for club members 
and it was near perfect.  The scenery was 
beautiful with warming sun and zero 
wind.  As we ended the ride refreshments 
were provided by our good friends from 
Gilles Cycling and Fitness.  

Please note that along with the month 
of October comes changes in our calen-
dar as we “fall” into our autumn/winter 
schedule.  

Make sure you take a peek at the calen-
dar page for these changes.  Also in this 
issue you should notice that there is a 
new all time EBC record at the top of the 
yearly mileage chart as Bill Voegel  has 
ridden well over the 10,000 mile mark 
and with three months left  there is no 
telling what the final number might read.  
Congrats Bill!

In the last “President’s Message”  there 
was mention of how European Driver’s 
Education programs emphasized the im-
portance of cyclists on the road and to 
show respect.  Well Indiana has made a 
start in that direction in the newest BMV 
Driver’s Manual educating motorists how 
to navigate roads with bike lanes and 
share the roads with cyclists.  Not exactly 
the same, still a positive move.

Along with the four new Blue Grass 
marked bicycle routes in Warrick County 
has come much improved roads with 

patching of deep holes along with ma-
jor new chip and seal improvements on 
Zoar Church Road and Stevenson Station 
Road which cover routes 1 and 2.  

Try them out!

Cheers,

Paul  

   Paul Jensen

  The President’s C orner
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Our monthly club meeting 
is on the second Thursday 
of every month except 
January at the Pizza Chef 
in Newburgh Indiana at 
6:30 PM.

Evansville Bicycle Club, 
Inc. Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the Tri-
State area.  We advocate bicycle 
safety and education in our local 
communities by participating in 
and supporting health, fitness 
and cycling activities.  The club 
provides the opportunity for 
cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

ebc kids corner
EBC Youth 

Cookin’ at the GPM!

NOT ONLY were 
our EBC Youth Cookin’, they 
played a major role in many 
aspects of another fabulous 
Great Pumpkin Metric.  In the 
wee hours of the morning 
Ashley Whitaker, along with 
Brock, Audrey and Brett 
Weyer could be found 
assisting with registration 
envelopes and handing out 
accompanying shirt bags.  
During lunch our Youth 
Cyclists ensured plates, nap-
kins & utensils were available, 
kept the bread stocked, and 

filled chili bowls in the 
Spaghetti Assembly Line.  I
n the afternoon these Youth 
Cyclists, along with youth 
Alden Nance, folded, collected 
and stacked ALL the chairs in 
GPM pavilion.  Other than a 
few minor snags like the Kids 
not having the union cards 
Gary wanted to see, and their 
eating more donuts & ice 
cream than ANY Kid should 
be allowed to eat, it was a 
truly remarkable effort by our 
Youth Cyclists, contributing to 
“their” Evansville Bicycle Club!

Jane Buchta directs EBC Youth Ashley Whitaker with Brock and Audrey Weyer in 
“Ronnie Lee’s Spaghetti Factory!”

By Keith Weyer



EBC 2012 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Diane Bies—Secretary & 
  Tour Director
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel—Treasurer &
  GPM Coordinator
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Cindy Jones—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Board of Directors &  
   Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Statistician
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org
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Club Jerseys
Club Jerseys In Stock—If you are wanting to get one of these 
new club jerseys  please contact me at dvwefel@wowway.com 
or call 812-568-9828 and I can bring them to a ride, you can pick 
them up at my home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey’s $60, Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s in stock.

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

NEW MEMBERS

Jim Pherson  

RENEWAL

Brad, Jennifer, Carson, Nolan Herrell  

Matt, Sonya, Carson Brindle  

Dave and Deb Kuykendall  
 

NEW & RENEWING MEMBERS 
for OCTOBER
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2012 Club Mileage through 9/26/2012 
Overall Standings 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club
Miles 

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 1 22 297 9566 
2 Majors, Bill 12/1/12  7 233 6643 
3 Bies, Diane 6/1/13  16 212 6314 
4 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13  73 160 6070 
5 Carter, Archie 12/1/12  8 114 4199 
6 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13  9 103 3735 
7 Holland, Diana 11/1/12  2 102 3260 
8 Feller, Randy 11/1/12  1 74 2245 
9 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/12   65 1909 

10 Jensen, Paul 1/1/13   74 1871 
11 Silke, Randy 6/1/13   52 1478 
12 Ashworth, David 12/1/12   43 1359 
13 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13  1 63 1279 
14 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12   45 1142 
15 Breivogel, Judy 3/1/13  5 44 1124 
16 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13   40 1035 
17 Gardner, Gary 4/1/13  39 45 990 
18 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/12  4 34 866 
19 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14   37 848 
20 Weber, Jane 11/1/12   38 758 
21 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13   32 744 
22 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13   35 741 
23 Watson, Craig 9/1/12   27 725 
24 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/13   27 724 
25 Hudson, Hank 6/1/12   22 681 
26 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12   28 670 
27 Robertson, Janet 2/1/13 1  29 669 
28 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 1  29 641 
29 Greene, David 9/1/12  2 18 620 
30 Leader, Caron 9/1/12   21 614 
31 Brindle, Sonya 7/1/13   35 612 
32 Heng, David 4/1/12   19 571 
33 Boren, Mike 9/1/12   20 548 
34 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13  1 23 538 
35 Pinkstaff, Jason 1/1/13   21 507 
36 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12   20 412 
37 Hayden, Darin 11/1/12   10 359 
38 May, Dan 1/1/13   13 358 
39 Jones, Cory 12/1/12   17 323 
40 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13   26 320 
41 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/13   15 319 
42 Long, Nathan 6/1/13   14 303 
43 Gardner, Opal 4/1/13   16 300 
44 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14   15 289 
45 Williams, Mary 9/1/12   13 286 
46 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14   16 283 
47 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13   10 281 
48 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14   13 273 
49 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12   8 270 
50 Parson, Katie 11/1/12   13 262 
51 Frasier, Greg 1/1/13  1 6 242 
52 Farr, Lance 3/1/13   5 232 
52 Miller, Paul 3/1/13  1 7 232 
54 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12   11 227 
55 Peacock, Eileen 11/1/12   5 223 
56 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/12   10 219 
57 Blankenberger, Linda 4/1/13  1 7 190 
58 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12   7 186 
59 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/13  1 3 164 
60 Seger, Khris 4/1/13   6 163 
61 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13   17 158 
62 Scott, Nicolas 4/1/13   7 155 
63 Armstrong, Dan 8/1/13   5 150 
64 Willett, Bobby 5/1/13  1 2 133 
65 Garrett, John 4/1/13   4 121 
66 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12   6 119 
67 Messick, Bob 4/1/13   5 114 
67 Mueller, Tom 11/1/12   4 114 
69 Benton, John 8/1/12   4 99 
70 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12   3 91 
71 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13   7 89 
72 Pherson, Jim 9/1/13   5 78 
73 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14   3 73 
74 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12   5 70 
74 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12   5 70 
76 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12   2 66 
77 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12   1 64 
77 Graham, Leah 6/1/13   3 64 
77 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/13   2 64 
80 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14   1 47 
81 Sommerville, Duane 3/1/13   2 46 
82 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1  3 45 
83 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/13   2 44 
83 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12   2 44 
85 Newman, Eric 11/1/12   1 43 
85 Wandtke, Matt 4/1/13   1 43 
87 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12   1 33 
88 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12   1 27 
89 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13   3 24 
90 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13   1 23 
90 Young, Tracie 1/1/13   1 23 
92 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12   1 22 
92 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12   1 22 
92 Fuchs, Bob 7/1/13   1 22 
92 Turney, Jared 4/1/13   1 22 
96 Miller, Tyson 7/1/13   1 21 
97 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/13   1 20 
97 Lambert, Will 6/1/12   1 20 
97 Nance, Fred 1/1/13   2 20 

100 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12   1 17 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

100 Sullivan, Patrick 4/1/13   1 17
102 Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12   1 12
102 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12   1 12
102 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/12   1 12

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 1 22 297 9566
2 Majors, Bill 12/1/12  7 233 6643
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13  73 160 6070
4 Carter, Archie 12/1/12  8 114 4199
5 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13  9 103 3735
6 Feller, Randy 11/1/12  1 74 2245
7 Jensen, Paul 1/1/13   74 1871
8 Silke, Randy 6/1/13   52 1478
9 Ashworth, David 12/1/12   43 1359

10 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13   40 1035
11 Gardner, Gary 4/1/13  39 45 990
12 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/12  4 34 866
13 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14   37 848
14 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13   32 744
15 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13   35 741
16 Watson, Craig 9/1/12   27 725
17 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/13   27 724
18 Hudson, Hank 6/1/12   22 681
19 Greene, David 9/1/12  2 18 620
20 Heng, David 4/1/12   19 571
21 Boren, Mike 9/1/12   20 548
22 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13  1 23 538
23 Pinkstaff, Jason 1/1/13   21 507
24 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12   20 412
25 Hayden, Darin 11/1/12   10 359
26 May, Dan 1/1/13   13 358
27 Jones, Cory 12/1/12   17 323
28 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13   26 320
29 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/13   15 319
30 Long, Nathan 6/1/13   14 303
31 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14   15 289
32 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14   16 283
33 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13   10 281
34 Frasier, Greg 1/1/13  1 6 242
35 Farr, Lance 3/1/13   5 232
35 Miller, Paul 3/1/13  1 7 232
37 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/12   10 219
38 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12   7 186
39 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/13  1 3 164
40 Seger, Khris 4/1/13   6 163
41 Scott, Nicolas 4/1/13   7 155
42 Armstrong, Dan 8/1/13   5 150
43 Willett, Bobby 5/1/13  1 2 133
44 Garrett, John 4/1/13   4 121
45 Messick, Bob 4/1/13   5 114
45 Mueller, Tom 11/1/12   4 114
47 Benton, John 8/1/12   4 99
48 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12   3 91
49 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13   7 89
50 Pherson, Jim 9/1/13   5 78
51 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12   5 70
52 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12   2 66
53 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12   1 64
54 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14   1 47
55 Sommerville, Duane 3/1/13   2 46
56 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/13   2 44
56 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12   2 44
58 Newman, Eric 11/1/12   1 43
58 Wandtke, Matt 4/1/13   1 43
60 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12   1 33
61 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12   1 27
62 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13   3 24
63 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13   1 23
64 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12   1 22
64 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12   1 22
64 Fuchs, Bob 7/1/13   1 22
64 Turney, Jared 4/1/13   1 22
68 Miller, Tyson 7/1/13   1 21
69 Lambert, Will 6/1/12   1 20
69 Nance, Fred 1/1/13   2 20
71 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12   1 17
71 Sullivan, Patrick 4/1/13   1 17

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13  26 320
 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12  5 70
 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12  5 70
 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14  1 47
 Jones, Cory 12/1/12  17 323
 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13  10 281
 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13  3 24
 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12  1 12
 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/12  1 12
 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14  13 273
 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14  15 289
 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14  16 283
 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13  17 158

Red highlights indicate expired memberships that are 2 months 
overdue.  Mileage shown includes miles that have been recorded for 
the year up through 2 months after the membership was overdue. 

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/13  16 212 6314
2 Holland, Diana 11/1/12  2 102 3260
3 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/12   65 1909
4 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13  1 63 1279
5 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12   45 1142
6 Breivogel, Judy 3/1/13  5 44 1124
7 Weber, Jane 11/1/12   38 758
8 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12   28 670
9 Robertson, Janet 2/1/13 1  29 669

10 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 1  29 641
11 Leader, Caron 9/1/12   21 614
12 Brindle, Sonya 7/1/13   35 612
13 Gardner, Opal 4/1/13   16 300
14 Williams, Mary 9/1/12   13 286
15 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14   13 273
16 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12   8 270
17 Parson, Katie 11/1/12   13 262
18 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12   11 227
19 Peacock, Eileen 11/1/12   5 223
20 Blankenberger, Linda 4/1/13  1 7 190
21 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13   17 158
22 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12   6 119
23 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14   3 73
24 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12   5 70
25 Graham, Leah 6/1/13   3 64
25 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/13   2 64
27 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1  3 45
28 Young, Tracie 1/1/13   1 23
29 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/13   1 20
30 Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12   1 12
30 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12   1 12
30 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/12   1 12

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Ballard, Tom 
Wefel, Darlene 220 June
Farr, Lance 139 June
Gardner, Gary 114 April
Fodstad, Bob 96 June
Weber, Jane 8 April

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 43 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
New Albany 121 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 40 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
West Terrace 25 
Hosted Rides 
New Years Day (Robertson, Rold) (1/1) 12 
Pedalin in Paradise  (4/28) 27 
Firecracker Ride (7/4) 24 
Specialty Rides 
Rockin’ River City Ride (4/21) 65 
Harmonie Hundred (5/5 – 5/6) 51/53 
TOSRV (5/12 – 5/13) 106/107 
Ride of Silence (5/16) 12 
Wurst Ride (5/19) 37 
CRAM (5/26) 100 
River City Senior Games (5/20) 21 
Ridin’ for a Reason (6/16) 62 
RAIN (7/21) 160 
Indiana State Senior Games (8/4) 43 
Strassenfest (8/5) 62 
Pickin and Pedalin (8/11) 65 
Sweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/12) 62 
Kiwanis Fun Day Ride (8/18) 100 
Sunrise Centtury (9/1) 100 
Lyles Station (9/2) 62 
PAC Challenge (9/8) 62 
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/8, 9/9) 102/50 
Pedaling for Pups (9/15) 64 
Missaligned Minds (9/15) 100 
Volunteer Events 
Good Shepherd Health Fair (3/10) 43 
Run of Luck (3/17) 43 
Newburgh Walmat Bike Rodeo (4/7) 47 
SIC Marathon (4/14) 43 
Rockin’ River City Ride (4/21) 43 
Marrs Elementary Rodeo (5/19) 43 
River City Senior Games (5/20) 35 
First Christian Church Rodeo (6/3) 33 
River City Bicycle Classic Races (6/9) 33 
Evansville Streets Alive (6/23) 46 
Ivy Tech Rodeo (6/27, 6/28) 21/27 
Otters Game Helmet Fitting (7/27) 20 
Indiana State Senior Games (8/4) 43 
YMCA Triathalon (8/11) 65 



CLUB RIDE NOTES- 
October 2012

Where did all the rides go??  

We are down to only weekday, week-
end, and Wednesday night rides.  
Please consider joining us on a ride of 
your choice soon!

BEWARE!!   
Because of the season change, we have 
also changed the start time of many of 
our rides.   (Especially Saturday morn-
ing and Sunday afternoon.)   Also, our 
Saturday rides move around quite a bit 
this month.   Please consult the sched-
ule for details.

We do have a HOSTED RIDE at the end 
of the month.  Please read about Judy 
Breivogel’s Big 50 Birthday Bash.  It 
is a different format than most.   The 
hosts are planning a celebration!  Come 
ride at 2:30 or 3:00 depending on your 
speed.  Plan to finish 24 miles at 4:30.

Circuit Rides with Dinner After Ride
Circuit rides may seem boring in con-
cept but it is really a great ride!  We ride 
circles around the parks. The great part 
is that even if you can’t keep up with 
the other riders or if you want to go a 
bit faster, it isn’t far to the next rider at 
any time.  You must have head lights 
and tail lights but they are cheap at 
discount stores and very reasonable at 
bike shops. There is minimal traffic in 
the parks at night also. Please note we 
have added dinner after our Wednes-
day night rides.  Everyone is welcome 
to join in on the ride or even just come 
for dinner.  JOIN US FOR FUN!  This is a 
great opportunity to enjoy the company 
of fellow bikers.  We have already cho-
sen a venue for our dinner and shown it 
on the calendar.

October 6 
Club NO DROP ride
Our No Drop Rides will end for the win-
ter after October.   Please join us for 
a social ride from the Dogtown Boat 
Ramp to the bridge and back. This is a 
great way to promote cycling by being 
friendly and supportive of our guests. 
Be there a bit before our 9:00 start time, 

please.  Bring your friends and children!  
This is a fun ride. Stay around for the 
additional 23 mile ride if you can.  Then 
feel free to go eat at the Westside Nut 
Club Fall Festival.  You will have earned 
that yummy food!

October 11
Evansville Bicycle Club Meeting 
We meet monthly on the second Thurs-
day of the month at Pizza Chef in New-
burgh on the east side of Highway 261 
between Sharon Rd. and Lincoln Ave.   
All members are welcome and encour-
aged to come.  This is your club, come 
see what is being discussed and add 
you opinion.  We want you!  Dinner 
during the meeting is an option!  Why 
cook, just come to the meeting and eat 
at Pizza Chef.

October 13
Lyles Station New Beginnings 
Bicycle Ride
This ride was originally scheduled in 
September but got rained out so they 
have rescheduled the ride for Saturday 
Oct. 13.  Proceeds from this ride go to 
the Lyles Station School Historical Assn. 
to help operate their after school tutor-
ing program for grade school and high 
school students needing extra help with 
school work.  You have a choice of the 
20 mile, 45 mile and 100 K (62 mile) 
route.  They will have rest stops and sag 
vehicles available.  Consider coming out 
to the Princeton area to explore some 
new well paved, lightly traveled roads.   
Check out the website for more info!    
Lylesstationbicycleride.webs.com

October 20 and 21
Hilly Hundred Weekend
If you like hills this is the ride for you.  
There are new routes this year.  On 
Saturday the route is 57 miles and only 
43 on Sunday.  I did look at the route 
and Mt. Tabor and Beanblossom hills 
are both on Sunday’s route.  What fun!  
Check out the website for more info!     
www.hillyhundred.org

October 27
Beer Ride	
This event sounds most interesting.  It is 
billed as the ride that thinks it is a party 
or the party that thinks it is a ride.  This 
could be a good time if you like beer.  It 
is held annually in Columbus, IN.  There 
is a discounted registration fee if you 

rode the Hope Ride or the Girlfriend 
Ride.  There are fun activities starting 
at 10:00 that morning including Beer-
A-Okee, a costume contest, and a wet 
jersey contest.  It appears the party con-
tinues at the bar after the ride.  Check it 
out at www.beerride.com

October 28
Judy B’s Big 50 Birthday Bash	
There is an article in the newsletter 
about this ride.  However, it failed to 
mention that costumes are encour-
aged.  It is the day before Judy’s 50th 
birthday and the start of Halloween 
week!  Come in costume if you can ride 
in your costume or slip into costume af-
ter the ride.  What fun!  Come celebrate 
at Diane Bies’ home, 624 Greengate 
Ct. 47715.  Two start times are being 
offered so everyone can finish at the 
same time.  Ride time is 2:30 or 3:00.  
Party fun at 4:30.   For more details read 
the article.

Remember to wear your EBC jersey on 
Sundays if possible!  If you still need 
one, we have them available.  Club Jer-
seys In Stock - contact Darlene Wefel 
at dvwefel@wowway.com or call 812-
568-9828.  Short Sleeved Jersey’s $60, 
Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited quanti-
ties), Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts 
$50.  We have both women’s and men’s 
in stock.

Hosted Rides
Ride Hosts needed.  Anyone interested 
in hosting a ride, please contact Diane 
Bies, at Biesdi@aol.com to get the ride 
on the calendar.  It would be great to 
have more hosted rides.  They are fun 
to sponsor and fun to ride.  If possible, 
please contact Diane by the middle of 
the preceding month so the calendar 
can be built around your ride.

Don’t let a little cool weather keep 
you off your bike!  There are several 
club members who ride all winter 
and survive even the coldest nastiest 
weather.  Actually the fall is the best 
time to ride as the leaves are beauti-
ful and the air is clear and so much 
easier to breath!  Just ask anyone at 
a ride if you need help with how to 
dress and what gear you need.  Think 
in layers and you should be fine.
No matter how far, no matter how 
fast, KEEP ON RIDING!!!
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JUDY B’S 
BIG 50 

BIRTHDAY 
BASH

It is happening on October 28 at Diane 
Bies’ house.   It is going to be fun!   You 
should come help us celebrate an-
other cyclist joining the over 50 group.       
Halloween costume optional!

Judy Breivogel is one great cyclist!  She 
is also a great person!  For years we 
have been very close friends sharing 
many fun times together.  I couldn’t 
let the chance go by to host a ride to 

celebrate her birthday which is actu-
ally on Monday October 29, 2012.
Because this is a birthday bash we are 
going to do this ride a bit differently.  
There will be two start times so hope-
fully everyone will finish at close to the 
same time.  And we have a designat-
ed fun and food time for anyone who 
cannot ride but wishes to come wish 
Judy a Happy Birthday!

We are planning approximately a 24 
mile ride so plan accordingly as to 
your start time.  We want everyone 
back around 4:30 so we can enjoy the 
great outdoors and yet not be in the 
dark with our fun.  We should have 
plenty of burgers, chips, drinks, salads 
and cake for all!  So start at 2:30 or 
3:00 as you wish from Diane’s house 
at 624 Greengate Ct. 47715

Mapquest it if you need, or call Diane 
for directions at 473-3546.  Bill Voegel, 
Bill Majors, and Diane are cooking up 
a special good time!  Please come join 
our fun time!   If you can’t ride or if 
it rains please come anyway around 
4:30 and we can party!  Just come 
around to the back yard after the ride 
and be ready to sing!  We will have 
candles although maybe not 50!

Oh, and if you didn’t notice Halloween 
is going to be just around the corner.  
Come in your costume if you like or 
change into it after the ride.  This is a 
costume optional party!  It is a good 
opportunity to test your costume and 
make sure you don’t have any ward-
robe malfunctions on Halloween!

Diane Bies

EBC 
Pre Pumpkin 

Ride
A Special Thank You to Gilles 

Cycling and Fitness

Sunday September 23 was a per-
fect morning for the Pre Pumpkin 
ride.  It was a bit chilly but isn’t 
the pumpkin ride supposed to be 
sort of cool?  Anyway, about 20 to 
25 people took the opportunity to 
“check out” the route and enjoy the 
company of other riders.  

There was a large group or Guitar 
Lab Race team members there for 
the 100K along with some other 

riders who “went the full distance”.  
Then there were also a nice num-
ber of people who rode the 50K.  

I am not sure if anyone did the 25K 
route Sunday morning, although 
we did ride it on our normal Mon-
day night 4-H ride and it proved to 
be well marked.   The routes are 
great as always!

When we returned to the parking 
lot at Heritage Federal, one of the 
GPM sponsors, we were greeted by 
Scott and Christine Gilles of Gilles 
Cycling and Fitness, another GPM 
sponsor, with a wonderful spread 
of delicious sandwiches and chips 
and drinks.  It was so nice to be able 
to “tailgate” after such a great ride.   
In the past few years we have been 
treated to Subway after the ride by 
Gilles Cycling & Fitness, which is 
wonderful.  However, this year was 
really special since we were all able 

to mingle and visit more outside 
with the tail gate party they provid-
ed.   It was a great time for those of 
us who were able to partake!

Please be sure to thank Scott Gilles 
and Gilles Cycling and Fitness for 
sponsoring our Pre Pumpkin Ride 
again this year!  It is so delightful to 
be able to ride the route and check 
that the marks are all good in ad-
vance of the ride since most of us 
work the day of the actual ride and 
otherwise would not be able to en-
joy the routes.  

But as with most hosted rides the 
real special treat came at the end 
of the ride when we were greeted 
by smiling faces and a meal instead 
of driving home hungry.  

Thanks again Scott and Christine!

Diane Bies
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EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


